

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

RICKY R. SANDERS,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. _____

Court of Appeal No. A142875

Superior Court No. SC077150

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Five
affirming a judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of San Mateo,
The Honorable Clifford V. Cretan, presiding

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Alan Siraco, Attorney at Law
California State Bar No. 168763
2777 Yulupa Avenue, PMB 169
Santa Rosa, California 95405
707-525-8222
siracolawoffice@sonic.net

Attorney for appellant by court appointment through
the First District Appellate Project
as an independent case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR REVIEW.	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	5
PETITION.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	10
NECESSITY FOR REVIEW.	20
ISSUES PRESENTED.	22
ARGUMENT.	23
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF DUE PROCESS BY FAILING TO CONSIDER THE ENTIRE RECORD.....	23
II. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE PROSECUTOR REPEATEDLY COACHED EYEWITNESSES ON THE FEATURES OF A REVOLVER TO ELICIT TESTIMONY THE “SIGNATURE” REVOLVER WAS USED IN EACH ROBBERY..	29
A. The Prosecutor’s Descriptions Of A Revolver Were Misconduct.....	29
B. The Misconduct Affected The Verdict..	33

III.	APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN COUNSEL FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR’S MISCONDUCT.....	38
A.	Counsel’s Decision To Forgo Objection To The Prosecutor’s Misconduct Was Objectively Unreasonable..	39
B.	Counsel’s Ineffective Representation Deprived Appellant Of A Core Right Protected By The Sixth Amendment..	41
C.	<i>Strickland’s</i> Prejudice Prong And Prejudice Under The California Constitution.	45
IV.	APPELLANT’S 834-YEARS-TO-LIFE PRISON TERM IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AS A SENTENCE THAT MAKES NO MEASURABLE CONTRIBUTION TO ACCEPTED GOALS OF PUNISHMENT..	46
A.	The Eighth Amendment Prohibits Sentences That Serve No Legitimate Penal Purpose..	46
B.	Equating Appellant’s Sentence To An LWOP Does Not Solve The Problem.....	49
C.	Recent Opinions Demand Rationality In Punishment..	52
D.	Appellant’s Irrational Sentence Dehumanizes The Defendant As Well As De-legitimizing The Law.....	53
V.	APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR TRIAL DUE TO THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT OF THE FOREGOING ERRORS..	55

CONCLUSION.	56
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.	56
COURT OF APPEAL’S OPINION.	57
ORDER DENYING REHEARING.	82
PROOF OF SERVICE.	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL

United States Constitution

Amendment 6. 30, 38, 42

Amendment 8. 46

Amendment 14. 28, 31, 38, 55

United States Supreme Court

Atkins v. Virginia (2002) 536 U.S. 304. 52

Berger v. United States (1935) 295 U.S. 78. 31

Carella v. California (1989) 491 U.S. 263. 33

Coker v. Georgia (1977) 433 U.S. 584. 46

Crawford v. Washington (2004) 541 U.S. 36. 43, 44

Cuyler v. Sullivan (1980) 446 U.S. 335. 42

Darden v. Wainwright (1986) 477 U.S. 168. 31

Donnelly v. DeChristoforo (1974) 416 U.S. 637. 55

Evitts v. Lucey (1985) 469 U.S. 387. 28

Gideon v. Wainwright (1963) 372 U.S. 335. 42

<i>Glasser v. United States</i> (1942) 315 U.S. 60..	24, 41, 42
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48.	53
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> (1956) 351 U.S. 12.	28
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307.	24
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 764.	55
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) ____ U.S. ____, 183 L.Ed.2d 407, 132 S.Ct. 2455.	52
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56.	43
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 400.	42
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37.	55
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.	38, 39, 43-45
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.	33
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> (1958) 356 U.S. 86.	52
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 140.	44
